

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2006	6-0115	Version	2				
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed		
File created:	3/6/2	2006			In control:	Committee of the Whole		
On agenda:					Final action	9/18/2006		
Enactment date:	9/29	/2006			Enactment #	: 15596		
Title:	AN (1534	ORDINANCE adopting the Pandemic Flu Influenza Response Plan as required by Ordinance 348.						
Sponsors:		Larry Phillips, Jane Hague, Larry Gossett, Julia Patterson, Dow Constantine, Bob Ferguson, Reagan Dunn						
Indexes:	Pandemic Flu, Planning							
Code sections:								
	Men 011 2000 Man 10.2 COV Plan Sum Sep Tier	PH PIRP Table of Contents.doc, 5. 2006-0115 Attachment #2 for 04-17-06 COW ~ KCHC Executive Members.xls, 6. 2006-0115 Attachment #3 for 04-17-06 COW ~ VPAT Mission & Goals.doc, 7. 2006- 0115 Attachment #4 for 04-17-06 COW ~ Legislative Agencies' Continuity of Operations Plans.doc, 8. 2006-0115 Attachment #5 for 04-17-06 COW ~ HRD Pandemic Influenza Emergency Response Manual Overview & Summary.doc, 9. 2006-0115 Attachment #6 for 04-17-06 COW ~ Fiscal Note.xls, 10. 2006-0115 Pandemic FLu Fiscal Notever21.xls, 11. 2006-0115 Staff Report for 04-17-06 COW.doc, 12. 2006-0115 Transmittal Letter.doc, 13. A. King County Pandemic Influenza Response Plan, 14. Att 10 Council Staff Analysis of COOPs.doc, 15. Att 11PanFluManual Overview & Summary.doc, 16. Att 12 Medical Surge Report September 2006_Final.doc, 17. Att 13 Pub Ed Report September 2006_final.doc, 18. Att 14 VPAT Report Sept 06.doc, 19. Att 5 PHSKC Pan Flu COOP Tier1&2 06-09-18.doc, 20. Att 6 DOA Pandemic Flu Continuity Operations Plan V53 06-09-18.doc, 21. Att 7 Pandemic Flu COOP Plan - Legislative Agencies.doc						
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		ļ	Action	Result	
9/18/2006	1	Commit	ee of the V	Vhole	F	Recommended Do Pass Substitute	Pass	
9/18/2006	2	Metropo	litan King (County	Council H	learing Held		
9/18/2006	2	Metropo	litan King (County	Council F	Passed	Pass	
4/17/2006	1	Committ	ee of the V	Vhole	Γ	Deferred		
3/6/2006	1	Metropo	litan King (County	Council I	ntroduced and Referred		
					- Dan Jamia I	In Influence Descence Disc.		

AN ORDINANCE adopting the Pandemic Flu Influenza Response Plan as

required by Ordinance 15348.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. Recognizing the need for the county to be prepared for the possibility of an influenza

pandemic, the King County executive transmitted in October 2005 an ordinance proposing \$5.96

million to support pandemic flu preparedness.

2. In December 2005, the King County council adopted Ordinance 15348 appropriating the funds proposed by the executive for the purchase of antiviral medications, the development of public information and outreach campaigns and the development of a medical surge plan.

3. In Ordinance 15348, the council included a statement of facts regarding pandemic influenza, the current pandemic concern, and the county's responsibilities in preparing for a possible influenza pandemic.

4. In Ordinance 15348, the council included a proviso requiring that the executive, in collaboration with the office of emergency management and the department of public health, transmit for the council's review and approval by ordinance a cohesive and detailed pandemic influenza response plan for the county, including continuity of operations planning for essential government services and preparedness plans for county employees.

5. Attachment A to this ordinance, the King County Pandemic Influenza Response Plan, fulfills the requirements of the proviso, represents the work of all county agencies and branches of government, and is the first major milestone in the county's ongoing pandemic flu planning.

6. The King County Pandemic Influenza Response Plan addresses the county's regional roles as emergency management coordinator and public health provider, governmental service provider and large employer.

7. The executive has also transmitted and the council approved Ordinance ______ (Proposed Ordinance 2006-0257), carrying over to 2006 the \$5.96 million appropriated in 2005 to support the King County Pandemic Influenza Response Plan. The ordinance includes a proviso requiring the executive to transmit by February 1, 2007, for the council's review and approval an updated King County Pandemic Influenza Response Plan reflecting the next steps in the planning process.

8. The King County Pandemic Influenza Response Plan, the continued planning efforts, and the

supporting appropriations place the county at the forefront of regional pandemic flu disaster

planning among local jurisdictions across the nation.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The King County Pandemic Influenza Response Plan, Attachment A to this ordinance, is

hereby adopted and approved.